
 

Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny 

Committee Agenda 
 
 6.00 pm Thursday, 22 

October 2020 
Microsoft Teams 

 
 
 

  
 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at:  
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings 

    Members of the public wanting to raise issues/make representations at the 
meeting can do so by emailing hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk 24 hours before 

the meeting begin 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 27 August 2020 

(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Darlington Station –  
Presentation by Assistant Director – Transport and Capital Projects 
 (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

5.   Darlington Railway Heritage Quarter –  
Presentation by Assistant Director - Community Services and Briefing Report by 
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 (Pages 23 - 94) 
 

6.   Work Programme –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 95 - 114) 
 

7.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk


Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

8.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 14 October 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Renton, Mrs Culley, Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Donoghue, Durham, 
Haszeldine, McCollom and Wallis 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  
01325 405801 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 27 August 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Renton (Chair), Mrs Culley, Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Durham, 
McCollom and Wallis 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Donoghue and Haszeldine,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Tait 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Crudass, Dulston, Harker, Johnson (Resources 
Portfolio), Keir, Lee, Marshall (Economy Portfolio) and McEwan 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Winstanley (Assistant Director Capital Projects, 
Transport and Highways Planning), Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic 
Growth), Graham Hall (Head of Community Safety), Mike Crawshaw (Head of Leisure 
and Cultural Services), Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services), 
Raymond Linch (Managing Director) and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

CLS10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

CLS11 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON :- 
 

(1)  9 JULY 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 9 July 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 9 
July 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

(2)  16 JULY 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 16 July 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 16 
July 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CLS12 DARLINGTON MARKETS 
 

 The Assistant Director Economic Growth and Managing Director, Market Asset 
Management (MAM) gave a presentation (previously circulated) updating Members 
on progress made to date on the redevelopment of the Indoor market. 
 
The presentation outlined the concepts for future trade
[...]
f 
from the rest of the market; and security cameras and guards would be in place.  
 
Members highlighted the need for improved communication to ensure the public were 
aware that redevelopment work on the market was progressing in a timely manner. 
 
Discussion ensued on the decision to relocate the outdoor market to the market 
square, with Members querying the involvement of traders in the decision, and the 
impact of the relocation on number of traders and footfall. Members were advised that 
the decision was undertaken in light of Covid-19 and social distancing requirements; 
the market square was identified as the most appropriate space to allow social 
distancing, for both the safety of traders and members of the public; the local 
representative of national market traders was involved in the discussions regarding 
the relocation, however whilst they understood the rationale, they were not in support 
of the decision. The Assistant Director, Economic Growth confirmed that whilst social 
distancing was still required, there was no further move of the outdoor market 
anticipated in the near future. 
 
It was reported that traders were experiencing higher levels of trade on the outdoor 
market in its current location; Members requested figures in respect of footfall, 
number of traders, and forward forecasting. 
 
Following a question from a Member, the Managing Director, MAM confirmed that a 
long term strategy for the outdoor market would be developed and shared with 

Page 2



 

 
-3- 

 

Members.   
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the presentation be noted. 
 
(b) That a written response be provided to Members detailing figures for footfall, 
number of traders and forward forecasting. 
 
(c) That the long term strategy for the Outdoor Market be shared with Members of this 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 

CLS13 TREE AND WOODLAND STRATEGY 2021-2031 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) seeking Members views on the Draft Tree and Woodland 
Strategy 2021-2031, as part of the wider consultation prior to being considered by 
Cabinet. 
 
It was reported that a Tree and Woodland Strategy had been in place since 2000; 
covered the Council’s approach to the management and development of trees 
throughout the Borough, including council owned and trees on private land in private 
ownership; that this was the second update of the Strategy; and that public 
consultation would run from 1 September 2020 for a period of six weeks. 
 
Discussion ensued in respect of residents’ concerns on the management of trees, 
particularly those in an inappropriate location; the commitment to plant 10,000 trees in 
partnership with ‘Friends of’ and community groups; and staffing levels within the 
department. Following a query from Members regarding the maintenance schedule, 
including tree inspections, the Senior Arboricultural Officer confirmed that not all trees 
were inspected on an individual basis; some locations, such as woodlands, were 
inspected by undertaking a visual audit of the periphery; any trees near to roads and 
pathways were inspected and removed as and when required. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That, as part of the consultation process, Cabinet be advised of this 
Scrutiny’s view that: 
 

(a) consideration should be given to the addition of impact on quality of life as a 
factor when considering tree removal; 

(b) clarification be sought in respect of the special circumstances that would 
prevent the replacement of a tree following removal; 

(c) clarification be sought as to whether trees removed are replaced by the same 
number of trees.  

(d) consideration should be given to the inclusion of hedgerows, including their 
replacement when removed, in the Tree and Woodland Strategy 2021-2031. 

 
CLS14 CONTEST AND PREVENT 

 
 The Head of Community Safety gave a presentation (previously circulated) updating 

Members on Contest and Prevent. 
  
Details were provided of the terrorist threat to the UK including the key factors 

Page 3



 

 
-4- 

 

considered when identifying threat level; there were five levels of threat; and that the 
current national threat level was substantial - an attack was likely. 
 
The presentation outlined Contest, the UK’s strategy for countering terrorism; the 
Prevent strategy, in place to reduce the threat to the UK from terrorism by stopping 
people becoming terrorists or supporting terrorism; the objectives of the Prevent 
strategy were outlined; and the actions involved in relation to Prevent, Pursue, Protect 
and Prepare.  
 
Members noted in relation to Pursue, that since March 2020 there were 800 
investigations being undertaken by counter terrorism; since March 2017 a total of 25 
attacks had been thwarted; and that in 2009 there had been 200 arrests in relation to 
counter terrorism, with 46 of those convicted.  
 
Details were provided of the local delivery plan; the County Durham and Darlington 
Contest Group, chaired by Durham Constabulary met on a six monthly basis; a 
Regional Prevent Forum had been introduced to discuss and share threats, risks and 
good practice; a Local Authority Community Resilience Officer had been appointed; 
and a survey was undertaken on the threat relating to crowded places, with a number 
of recommendations identified and shared with strategic groups. 
 
The Channel process and future developments were outlined. 
 
Members made reference to the term ‘right wing extremism’ and suggested the term 
‘political extremism’ was used in its place. Members questioned the impact on 
resources from Dovetail and were advised that high risk areas had received additional 
funding. Whilst the North East was not a high risk area, requests had been made for 
additional funding and resources in light of an increase in right wing extremism.  
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Head of 
Community Safety for his informative and interesting presentation. 
 

CLS15 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 4 2019/2020 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) providing Members with an update on performance against 
those key performance indicators within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee for the 
period 2019/20. 
 
Members were advised that of the 25 indicators reported to this Scrutiny Committee 
16 were reported six monthly at nine were reported annually. 
 
It was reported that of the 25 indicators, five of these did not have data available, nine 
were showing performance better than the same period last year, two indicators were 
showing performance the same, whilst nine indicators were showing performance not 
as good as the same period last  year.  
 
Following a question in relation to ENV023 – Number of prosecutions for fly tipping, 
Members were advised that the increase in prosecutions since lockdown was as a 
result of increased resources, with a new, fully manned department now in place. 
 

Page 4



 

 
-5- 

 

RESOLVED – (a) That the submitted report be noted. 
 
(b) That Members give consideration to further performance indicators to be reported 
to this Scrutiny Committee.  
 

CLS16 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider 
any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
Members were advised that the next meeting of this Scrutiny Committee would focus 
on Rail; a Quad of Aims was being drafted for a Rail 2025 task and finish group to 
investigate work being undertaken to support the 2025 celebrations; and that this 
would feed into the next meeting. 
 
The Chair proposed that a walk in the woods with the Senior Arboricultural Officer be 
arranged to enable Members to gain an understanding of the work of the local 
authority arborists. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 
(b) That a ‘walk in the woods’ be arranged for Members of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

DARLINGTON STATION

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY
22 OCTOBER 2020

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Tees Valley Strategic Transport Plan: 

The aspiration is to deliver a high-quality integrated rail network across the 

Tees Valley that facilitates passenger & freight growth. 

P
age 8



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Tees Valley Rail Network

Darlington Station 
• New Platforms
• New Station Car Park
• New Transport Interchange

Hartlepool Station 
• project development
• Platform Reinstatement

Middlesbrough Station 
• Platform Extension
• New Platform
• New Station Entrance
• Redevelopment of 

Undercroft / New 
business space

Addressing Capacity Constraints 
and Station Improvements

• To unlock the capacity constraints work is required 

across the network. 

• Major improvements at Darlington and 

Middlesbrough Stations form the building blocks of 

improving the Tees Valley rail network. 

P
age 9



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Project Objectives
• Transform Darlington Train Station 

into a modern transport hub.

• More frequent and faster local and 

national services and futureproof 

the station for the future needs of 

the railway.

• Support and enhance the wider 

Darlington Regeneration initiatives

P
age 10



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

North Road Station

• Key component of Darlington Regeneration Plans

• Tees Valley’s only ECML station (and potential future NPR and HS2 station) – a passenger 

experience representative of the economic ambitions of the Borough and the wider Tees Valley 

Region

THEATRE

Darlington Station – Links to wider Regeneration Strategies

P
age 11



This docume
[...]
cument was classified as: OFFICIAL

Other Options

• International Conference

• International Mayors event

• Local events across the 26 miles

P
age 56



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 57



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 58



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 OCTOBER 2020 

 

 
 

STOCKTON & DARLINGTON RAILWAY HERITAGE ACTION ZONE 
 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide a briefing note to update Members on the projects and activities within 

the Stockton & Darlington Heritage Action Zone (HAZ).   
 

Summary 
 
2. This briefing note sets out the key HAZ projects in the context of both Darlington 

and cross boundary projects across the HAZ area. It does not cover the celebration 
elements of the wider Rail Heritage Programme.   
 

S&DR HAZ Background 
 
3. The Historic England’s Heritage Action Zone initiative was created to help unleash 

the power in England's historic environment to create economic growth and 
improve quality of life in villages, towns and cities. The Stockton and Darlington 
Railway Heritage Action Zone (S&DR HAZ) was established in April 2018 to help 
rejuvenate and restore the S&DR in the build up to its bicentenary in 2025. 
 

Darlington Projects 
 
4. There are a number of key projects within the HAZ which have a specific focus 

within Darlington, these are set out below. 
 

Northgate at Risk 
 
5. The Northgate Conservation area is currently deemed as ‘at risk’ by Historic 

England. When conservation areas become at risk, through neglect or 
inappropriate development, this can signify or contribute to an area's social or 
economic decline. The Northgate Conservation Area sits within the HAZ boundary 
with Northgate itself the key strategic link between the town centre and the Rail 
Heritage Quarter. 
 

6. Improving connectivity from the Town Centre to the Rail Heritage Quarter utilising 
key heritage assets and impro
[...]
nd unique identity for 
the programme and giving suggestions of how this can be used for different 
audiences, initiatives and projects (such as walking and cycling, bicentenary, 
education/learning). We also require a branding and style guide for the use of 
those who will be developing interpretation and wayfinding in line with the 
walking and cycling project;  
 

(d) HOW this strategy can be delivered including costs, potential funding 
opportunities and the identification of any key barriers to implementation with 
suggestions of how to overcome these.   
 

15. The final report is expected to be completed by the end of April 2021. The process 
will include engagement with all key stakeholders across the 26 miles.   

Page 62



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
IAN WILLIAMS  

DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 
Richard Starrs: Extension : 6327 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Bishop Auckland Colle
ge

 19
64

Bishop Auckland Heritage Action Zone and the  
Stockton & Darlington Railway Heritage Action Zone  
- working together to bring heritage to life

History and Heritage Festival
2020 - People and Place 

23rd October to 1st November

Page 65



Welcome to the second History and Heritage Festival, now expanded and bringing 
together two Heritage Action Zone programmes. Ten days of varied and fascinating 
events, both virtual and live including craft activities, online exhibitions/displays, walks 
and talks. There’s something for everyone to enjoy.

Our theme for this year is “People and Place” with events and activities celebrating 
people who contributed to and shaped the history of our places and uncovering how 
the physical place has been shaped over the years by its community.  We believe that 
sharing our history is a powerful tool to unlock the social and economic value of our 
places and long term will improve their future prosperity. 

The Stockton & Darlington Railway, covering 26 mil
[...]
ents, and one-way systems. 

The Baths at Binchester

Page 92



Disclaimer
The programme is correct at the time of printing but the organisers reserve the right to make changes. 
Additional events may be added to the programme. Some activities, such as the walks may be affected 
by weather.  If an event is bookable then we will contact ticket holders direct. If you have any concerns 
about an event please contact the event organiser via the details in the leaflet or contact one of the Festival 
Organisers.
In the unlikely occurrence that any of the events have to be cancelled or postponed due to circumstances 
beyond the control of Bishop Auckland Heritage Action Zone and the Stockton & Darlington Railway Heritage 
Action Zone and the Friends of the Stockton & Darlington Railway, cannot be held responsible for any costs 
incurred by the event attendee.

Booking (Changes to the programme will be noted on websites or posted on Facebook).

Please check the event details and follow the booking instructions if required. Places 
on walks will be limited and will be governed by the Covid restrictions in place on the 
day . Most of the of events/activities are free but check the event details for any ticket 
price or admission fee.

Festival Organisers 
Annalisa Ward  
Tel: 03000 262 052 Email: bishopaucklandhaz@durham.gov.uk
Richard Starrs  
Tel: 01325 406327    Email: richard.starrs@darlington.gov.uk
Trish Pemberton  
Tel: 01388 833229    Email: trish.pemberton@btconnect.com

Durham  
Amateur  
Football  

Trust

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 OCTOBER 2020 

 
 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2020/21 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas 
which Members would like to suggest should be added to the previously approved 
work programme. 
 

Summary  
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 

1) for the remainder of the 2020/21 Municipal Year which has been prepared based 
on Officers recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3. Any additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work 
programme will require the completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the 
previously approved procedure (Appendix 2). 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme 

and consider any additional areas of work they would like to include. 
 
5. Members’ views are requested. 
 
 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 

Background Papers 
 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Author : Hannah Fay 

 
 

 
  

Page 95

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being This report has no direct implications to the 
Health and Well Being of residents of 
Darlington. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no issues which this report needs to 
address.  

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which 
this report needs to address 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward 
is considered to be minimal. 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual Group 
is considered to be minimal. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The report contributes to the Sustainable 
Community Strategy in a number of ways 
through the involvement of Members in 
contributing to the delivery of the eight 
outcomes. 

Effic
[...]

(to include Bus 
Services in the Tees 
Valley) 

To be agreed –  
 
Last considered 
12 September 
2019 
 
 

Dave 
Winstanley/ 
Tom Bryant 
TVCA 

A place designed 
to thrive 
 
 

Grow the 
economy 
 
 

 To contribute to and 
influence the Strategy to 
ensure the best outcomes 
for residents. 

P
age 104



 

7 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Topic 

 
Timescale 

 
Lead Officer/ 
Organisation 
Involved 

SCS Outcome 
Darlington 
Conditions 

Link to 
Performance 
Management 
Framework 
(metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role 

CCTV  To be agreed Ian Thompson/ 
Graham Hall 

A safe and caring 
community 

 

Spend every 
pound wisely 

 To update Scrutiny 
Members and undertake 
any further work if 
necessary. 

Tree and Woodland 
Strategy 2021-2031 

Last considered 
27 August 2020 

Brian Graham More people 
caring for our 
environment 

 
A place designed 
to thrive 
 

Build strong 
communities 

 To give Scrutiny Members 
the opportunity to consider. 

Indoor /Outdoor 
Market 

Last considered 
27 August 2020 
 
 

Mark Ladyman A safe and caring 
community  
 
More businesses, 
more jobs 
 
A place designed 
to thrive 
 

Spend every 
pound wisely 
 

 To update Scrutiny on the 
development of the 
Indoor/Outdoor Market. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 105



 

8 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

JOINT COMMITTEE WORKING – HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Topic 

 
Timescale 
 

 
Lead Officer/ 
Organisation 
Involved 
 

SCS Outcome 
Darlington 
Conditions 

Link to PMF 
(metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role 

Drug and Alcohol 
Service Contract 

3 March 2021 TBC A safe and 
caring 
community 
 
More people 
healthy and 
independent 

Build Strong 
Communities 
 
Spend every 
pound wisely 

 To update Scrutiny 
Members undertake any 
further work if necessary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 106



 

9 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Performance Indicators 
 

DBC 
Number: 

Definition: 

CUL 037 Nu
[...]
 9 Feb 2021 

Project Position Statement 
and Capital Programme 
Monitoring  - Quarter 3 

Cabinet 9 Feb 2021 

Calendar of Council and 
Committee Meetings 2021/22 

Cabinet 9 Feb 2021 

Skerningham Masterplan 
Report 

Cabinet  

 

Page 114


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 27 August 2020
	4 Darlington Station
	5 Darlington Railway Heritage Quarter
	Item No. 5 - 201022 EG S&DR Railway HAZ
	Item No. 5 - 50445 RE&G History_&_heritage_fest_prog_2020

	6 Work Programme
	Item No. 6  - Appendix 1
	Item No. 6 - Appendix 2
	Item No. 6 - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 22 October 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Renton (Chair), Mrs Culley, Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Donoghue, 
Durham, Haszeldine, McCollom, Tait and Wallis 
 
APOLOGIES – 
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Keir 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Winstanley (Assistant Director Transport and 
Capital Projects), Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services) and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

CLS17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Renton declared an interest as a Trustee of the Friends of the Stockton 
and Darlington Railway. 
 

CLS18 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 
27 AUGUST 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 27 August 2020. 
 
RESOLVED –  That, with the insertion of ‘maintenance and’ between ‘tree’ and 
‘removal’ to Minute CLS13(a); and the replacement of ‘right wing extremism’ with 
‘political extremism’ in paragraph 7 of Minute CLS14, the Minutes be approved as a 
correct record.  
 

CLS19 MATTERS ARISING 
 

 In relation to Minute CLS12/Aug/20, Members queried the progress of the long term 
strategy for the Outdoor Market; and were advised that the update from Market Asset 
Management would be available on the Council’s website. 
 
In relation to Minute CLS13/Aug/20 Members were advised that the walk in the woods 
had been put on hold in light of the increase in reported Covid-19 cases in Darlington 
and the introduction of Tier 2 restrictions; the consultation period for the Tree and 
Woodland Strategy had concluded on 18 October 2020 with 145 responses received; 
and a report was scheduled for Cabinet 8 December 2020. 
 

CLS20 DARLINGTON STATION 
 

 The Assistant Director, Transport and Capital Projects gave a PowerPoint 
presentation, updating Members on the background and progress made to date on 
the Darlington Station project. 
 



 

 
-2- 

 

Reference was made to the aspiration for the Tees Valley Rail network, ‘to deliver a 
high-quality integrated rail network across the Tees Valley that facilitates passenger 
and freight growth’. 
 
Details were provided of the Tees Valley Rail Network and the current capacity 
restraints; that major improvements at Darlington and Middlesbrough Station would 
form the building blocks of improving the Tees Valley rail network; and the project 
objectives were outlined, including the links to the wider regeneration strategies 
relating to the town centre, central park and rail heritage quarter. 
 
It was reported that Darlington station was the only East Coast Main Line station in 
the Tees Valley and a potential HS2 station; the proposals for the new configuration 
for Darlington Station were outlined which included the provision for a new south 
bound platform on the East Coast Main Line and new Tees Valley platforms, 
removing the need for the Tees Valley Line to cross the East Coast Main Line at the 
South Junction (however, this would still be possible); and the new configuration 
would allow improved capacity on the Tees Valley and Bishop Lines; and improve 
connections. 
 
The elements for the delivery of the Darlington Station project and the key features for 
Station East, Darlington Station and Transport interchange were outlined; the delivery 
of the project was in two parts with Darlington Borough Council delivering the station 
gateway and the operational rail and station enhancements led by Network Rail, with 
a target date for the new track and station being operational in December 2024. 
 
Following a question relating to the indicative dates and target dates, particularly in 
light of 2025 celebrations, the Assistant Director, Transport and Capital Projects 
confirmed that Network rail and Department for Transport had introduced a new five 
stage project management process whereby projects must go through 5 gateways, 
meeting a certain level of confidence at each gateway; and that locally a project 
management board was in place, chaired by the Tees Valley Mayor, to have 
oversight of the project and to review progress. 
 
In relation to the revenue and capital expectations, an Outline Business Case (OBC) 
was submitted to government that provided an indicative order of magnitude cost of 
£85 million for the construction elements and the Department for Transport had 
approved the scheme to progress to the next stage, and released up to £8.7m to 
progress the design. With inflation and land costs factored in, the OBC estimated the 
total order of magnitude cost for the whole project at £105m; this would continue to 
be refined as the project develops and the next stage would be to submit a Full 
Business Case (FBC) to government that would include a revised estimate based on 
the latest design. The FBC would request release of the required funding to deliver 
the Operational Rail and Station Enhancements elements, with TVCA committing 
£25m to progress enabling works for the project and to commence the Station 
Gateway element. 
 
Concern was raised by Members in respect of the residents living and working in 
close proximity to Darlington Station and were assured that discussions were taking 
place with planning officers to ensure these matters were considered as part of the 
planning process; in respect of the transport interchange on Victoria road, there 
would be consultation with residents; and whilst properties had been acquired in the 



 

 
-3- 

 

area, Waverley Terrace would not be demolished.  
 
Further assurance was provided to Members in respect of the historical integrity; due 
to the grade II listed status of Darlington Station, there were significant planning 
processes to adhere to. 
 
RESOLVED –That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the 
Assistant Director, Transport and Capital Projects for his informative and interesting 
presentation. 
 

CLS21 DARLINGTON RAILWAY HERITAGE QUARTER 
 

 The Assistant Director, Community Services gave a PowerPoint presentation 
(previously circulated) updating Members on the Darlington Rail Heritage Quarter 
project; and a briefing note (also previously circulated), outlining projects and 
activities within the Stockton and Darlington Railway Heritage Action Zone, 
accompanied the presentation.  
 
Details were provided of the indicative site layout plan; this included the development 
of a 250 space car park in close proximity to the Skerne Bridge site; a new crossing 
on North road, a plaza between the Goods Shed and Head of Steam Museum, a 
themed adventure play area, the 1861 shed and private siding from the East Coast 
Main Line; and that negotiations were underway with Network rail and the Museum 
Trust in respect of land ownership.  
 
The proposed options for the different elements of the site were outlined, including 
the Goods Shed which would be the entry point to the Rail Heritage Quarter; Head of 
Steam Museum; Carriage Works, which would become an exhibition and gallery 
space; and the Darlington and Stockton walking and cycle network which would run 
through the site. The start date for work to commence on site was Summer 2021 with 
a target completion date of early 2024. 
 
It was reported that the work strands for 2025 celebrations were underway; feasibility 
work for an early locomotive exhibition was in progress, with contact being made with 
a number of organisations and owners to gain in principle support from owners of 
early engines from around the world to participate in the event; a review of the options 
for live steam had commenced, including proposals for a steam train charter 
excursion for young people from deprived areas and a recreation of 1825 with a 
replica of Loco No 1 on the Skerne Bridge on 27 September 2025; and Little 
Inventors, a programme of events with schools leading up to 2025. 
 
Members were advised that the Council was in the process of acquiring the Lime 
Cells and were working closely with the Friends of Stockton and Darlington Railway to 
submit a National Lottery heritage fund bid. The Lime Cells would be the operating 
base for the Friends of Stockton and Darlington Railway and a five year community 
engagement programme across the 26 miles, which would commence in 2023. 
 
Following a question in respect of capital and revenue costs between now and 2025 it 
was reported that the Tees Valley Combined Authority committed £20m to the project; 
£5m had been allocated from the Towns Fund bid; and £100k from Historic England 
project for conservation work on the Goods Shed; £500k had been set aside from 



 

 
-4- 

 

Futures Fund to facilitate work up to 2025; and there was no financial contribution 
from Darlington Borough Council other than officer time, with a significant team in 
place to deliver the scheme. 
 
Following a question in relation to visitor numbers, the Assistant Director confirmed 
that a significantly improved event programme would be in place, providing a different 
offer to other railway museums; the play area would be a significant attraction to the 
local community, whilst a changeable exhibition space would attract revisits; and the 
visitor number target was 250,000.  
Members were also advised that the museum would be free to access with 
chargeable rides and exhibitions; and additional income from secondary spend 
through the site, including the café, shop and special events. 
 
Members were advised of the key Heritage Action Zone projects as outlined in the 
briefing note and particular reference was made to the History and Heritage Festival 
2020 – People and Place; Members were unaware of the festival and highlighted the 
need for improved advertising and comms to Members and the public, particularly in 
the lead up to 2025. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the 
Assistant Director, Community Services be thanked for his informative and interesting 
presentation. 
 

CLS22 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider 
any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
Discussion ensued on the current work programme; Members were advised that a 
Members briefing was to be arranged for the update from Environmental Health; and 
that Members of this scrutiny committee were invited to attend Health and Housing 
Scrutiny Committee on 3 March 2021 to receive an update on the Drug and Alcohol 
Service. 
 
It was agreed that the reports in relation to the Tees Valley Combined Authority 
Transport Strategy and the Local Transport Plan would be submitted to this Scrutiny 
Committee in February 2021; and it was suggested to complete a quad of aims to 
examine the School Streets Initiative.  
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 
 


